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CATTLE ON FEED 
NEW MEXICO:  Cattle and calves on feed for the slaughter 
market in New Mexico feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or 
more head totaled 137,000 head on April 1, 2009, down 
11,000 from the previous month’s total of 148,000.  
Placements for March totaled 10,000 head.  Marketings 
totaled 19,000 in March an increase of 1,000 from the 
previous month’s total of 18,000 head.  Other disappearance 
totaled 2,000 head. 
 
UNITED STATES:   Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter 
market in the United States for feedlots with capacity of 
1,000 or more head totaled 11.2 million head on April 1, 
2009.  The inventory was 5 percent below April 1, 2008.  
The inventory included 6.98 million steers and steer calves, 
down 5 percent from the previous year.  This group 
accounted for 63 percent of the total inventory.  Heifers and 
heifer calves accounted for 4.12 million head, down 4 
percent from 2008.  Placements in feedlots during March 

totaled 1.80 million, 4 percent above 2008.  Net placements 
were 1.75 million head.  During March, placements of cattle 
and calves weighing less than 600 pounds were 300,000, 
600-699 pounds were 340,000, 700-799 pounds were 
592,000 and 800 pounds and greater were 570,000. 
Marketings of fed cattle during March totaled 1.83 million, 1 
percent below 2008.  Other disappearance totaled 50,000 
during March, 21 percent below 2008.  This is the lowest 
other disappearance for the month of March since the series 
began in 1996. 

 

 
Cattle on Feed: Number on Feed, Placements, Marketing’s, and Other Disappearance, 1,000+ Capacity Feedlots 1/ 

 Number on Feed Placed Marketed Other Disappearance 2/ 
----------------------------------------------------DURING----------------------------------------------------  

04/1/08 03/1/09 04/1/09 03/08 02/09 03/09 03/08 02/09 03/09 03/08 02/09 03/09 
AZ 374 342 330 30 26 24 31 32 35 2 1 1 

CA 530 460 445 55 36 48 65 54 60 5 2 3 

CO 1,020 1,040 1,040 135 190 165 160 165 155 5 5 10 

ID 230 215 210 37 38 26 39 37 30 3 1 1 

IA 550 520 520 59 62 71 68 61 70 1 1 1 

KS 2,420 2,290 2,280 440 420 395 415 375 395 15 15 10 

NE 2,450 2,330 2,320 360 310 360 390 370 365 10 10 5 

NM 158 148 137 10 9 10 11 18 19 1 1 2 

OK 340 330 330 50 51 68 58 49 66 2 2 2 

SD 225 225 225 32 43 46 37 39 44 5 4 2 

TX 2,880 2,820 2,810 450 430 510 480 410 510 10 10 10 

WA 152 153 160 30 28 35 28 25 27 1 1 1 

Oth Sts 355 355 345 48 35 44 60 47 52 3 3 2 

US 11,684 11,228 11,152 1,736 1,678 1,802 1,842 1,682 1,828 63 56 50 

1/ Cattle and calves on feed are animals for slaughter market being fed a ration of grain or other concentrates and are expected to produce a carcass 
that will grade select or better.  2/ Includes death losses, movement from feedlots to pastures, and shipments to other feedlots for further feeding.   
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MARCH MILK PRODUCTION DOWN 0.2 PERCENT 
 

NEW MEXICO:  Milk production in New Mexico during 
March totaled 703 million pounds.  Milk per cow for the 
month averaged 2,110 pounds.  The average number of 
milk cows on farms was 333,000 head.  New Mexico was 
8th in the nation in milk production during the month of 
March. 
 
UNITED STATES:  Milk production in the 23 major 
States during March totaled 15.2 billion pounds, down 0.2 
percent from March 2008.  February revised production at 

13.6 billion pounds, was down 2.7 percent from February 
2008.  The February revision represented a decrease of 23 
million pounds or 0.2 percent from last month's 
preliminary production estimate.  Production per cow in 
the 23 major States averaged 1,788 pounds for March, 6 
pounds below March 2008.  The number of milk cows on 
farms in the 23 major States was 8.48 million head, 
15,000 head more than March 2008, but 4,000 head less 
than February 2009. 

 

Milk Cows and Production:  February  2009 1/  and March 2008 - 2009 

 Milk Cows 2/ Milk per Cow  3/ Milk Production  3/ 

State 03/08 02/09 03/09 03/08 02/09 03/09 03/08 02/09 03/09 

 --------1,000 Head---------- ------------Pounds-------------- ----------Million Pounds------------ 

AZ 186 189 190 2,190 1,870 2,090 407 353 397 

CA 1,842 1,825 1,822 1,975 1,720 1,920 3,638 3,139 3,498 

CO 126 128 128 1,945 1,780 1,980 245 228 253 

FL 120 117 116 1,655 1,540 1,680 199 180 195 

ID 540 549 549 1,885 1,640 1,810 1,018 900 994 

IL 102 102 102 1,640 1,510 1,675 167 154 171 

IN 166 167 167 1,700 1,560 1,750 282 261 292 

IA 216 215 215 1,730 1,550 1,730 374 333 372 

KS 115 124 122 1,790 1,655 1,820 206 205 222 

MI 345 354 354 1,870 1,695 1,890 645 600 669 

MN 463 468 468 1,630 1,475 1,645 755 690 770 

MO 110 107 108 1,300 1,150 1,320 143 123 143 

NM 340 333 333 1,990 1,880 2,110 677 626 703 

NY 626 623 623 1,690 1,540 1,670 1,058 959 1,040 

OH 280 277 277 1,560 1,445 1,590 437 400 440 

OR 114 114 114 1,700 1,520 1,695 194 173 193 

PA 549 551 550 1,680 1,490 1,670 922 821 919 

TX 408 430 430 1,800 1,650 1,850 734 710 796 

UT 85 85 85 1,720 1,570 1,720 146 133 146 

VT 140 136 137 1,590 1,415 1,555 223 192 213 

VA 98 97 97 1,590 1,425 1,590 156 138 154 

WA 245 240 239 1,990 1,750 1,960 488 420 468 

WI 1,251 1,255 1,256 1,660 1,505 1,685 2,077 1,889 2,116 

23 STS 8,467 8,486 8,482 1,794 1,606 1,788 15,191 13,627 15,164 
1/  Revised.  2/ Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  3/ Excludes milk sucked by calves. 
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CROP SUMMARY FOR THE WEEK ENDING APRIL 26, 2009 

 
NEW MEXICO:   Alfalfa condition was mostly good.  Cotton 
was mostly good with 30% planted.  Corn condition was mostly 
good with 33% planted.  Sorghum was 16% planted.  Winter 
wheat condition ranged from very poor to good; with 13% 
headed.  Lettuce condition was mostly good to excellent.  Onion 
condition was mostly good to fair.  Chile was mostly fair to 
good with 76% planted. Apples are 60% blooming.  Cattle 

conditions ranged from poor to good.  Sheep conditions ranged 
from very poor to fair.  Range and pasture conditions were 
mostly fair to poor.  There were 6.9 days suitable for fieldwork.  
Topsoil moisture was 39% very short, 48% short and 13% 
adequate.  Wind damage was 25% light, 8% moderate and 4% 
severe.  Freeze damage was 8% light. 

 
CROP PROGRESS  

PERCENTAGES WITH COMPARISONS 
Crop  Stage This 

Week 
Last 

Week 
Last 
Year 

5-Year 
Average 

Chile Planted 76 75 84 88 
Cotton Planted 30 8 24 40 
Corn Planted 33 16 38 35 
Sorghum Planted 6 5 N/A N/A 
Wheat Headed 13 5 13 11 
Wheat Grazed 69 68 N/A N/A 

 
 

     
 
County Reporter Comments:   
Guadalupe ranchers were continuing to supplemental feed. 
Ranch activities in the county include branding, hauling water, 
fixing windmills and working on conservation projects. Farmers 
are busy getting gardens ready and irrigating hay fields.  
Roosevelt ranchers were supplementing feed.  Alfalfa was 
showing significant onset pressure.  Doña Ana was irrigating 

crops.  Corn was still being planted.  The fields have been 
prepared for melon planting.  Some onion fields were starting to 
get harvested.  De Baca has been irrigating crops.  Ranchers were 
branding calves and cutting wheat for bailing.  Excessively dry. 
About 20% of the winter wheat crop had freeze damaged.

INCLUDED IN THIS ISSUE – APRIL 27, 2009        
Crop Weather               

Available on the Internet: www.nass.usda.gov/nm , or by email  (1-800-530-8810 for information) 

CROP AND LIVESTOCK CONDITION PERCENTAGES
 Very Poor  Poor Fair Good Excellent
Alfalfa --- 7 33 57 3 
Chile --- --- 44 42 14 
Cotton --- --- 20 80 -- 
Corn --- --- 42 53 5 
Lettuce 8 1 7 57 27 
Onions --- --- 48 33 19 
Pecans --- --- 23 55 22 
Wheat (All) 26 32 23 16 3 
Cattle  2 22 47 29 --- 
Sheep 20 37 33 10 --- 
Range/Pasture 13 36 47 4 --- 

WEEKLY CROP & WEATHER  
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WEATHER SUMMARY 
 

Mostly sunny skies and above normal temperatures prevailed 
across New Mexico through midweek under a ridge of high 
pressure aloft. On Thursday a few showers and thunderstorms 
developed across Southeast and South-central New Mexico with 

minimal amounts of precipitation reported.  An upper level storm 
system brought windy conditions to the state late in the week and 
into the weekend.  

   
NEW MEXICO WEATHER CONDITIONS   –   APRIL 20 – APRIL 26, 2009 

Temperature Precipitation 

Station         
Mean Maximum Minimum 

Week 
   20-Apr- 
 26 Apr 

Month 
 01-Apr- 
26 Apr 

Accum. 
 01-Jan-  
26- Apr 

Normal 
Apr 

 

Normal 
Jan-Apr 

 
Northwest         
Albuquerque     63.6 82 41 0 0.34 0.65 0.52 1.96
Chama           46.5 70 21 0 1.74 3.99 1.27 6.61
Farmington      56.7 78 31 0 0.15 1.60 0.51 2.48
Gallup          54.0 79 24 0 0.53 2.25 0.64 3.23
Grants          51.7 80 25 0 0.32 1.46 0.45 1.95
Johnson Ranch   52.4 76 26 0 0.30 0.51 0.49 2.47
Los Alamos      57.0 74 38 0 0.65 1.23 1.00 3.88
Red River       0.0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 1.68 5.75
Santa Fe        54.1 78 31 0 0.60 1.26 0.81 2.87
Northeast    
Capulin 0.0 0 0 0 0.73 2.83 1.01 2.86
Clayton 61.9 85 37 0 0.62 1.80 0.94 2.04
Clovis 65.6 87 36 0 0.45 0.79 0.81 2.30
Las Vegas 55.7 76 29 0 0.65 0.89 0.83 2.54
Moriarty 55.1 79 27 0 0.62 0.88 0.66 2.10
Raton 57.6 81 29 0 0.40 1.15 1.06 2.90
Roy 59.9 81 33 0 0.20 0.53 0.82 2.14
Tucumcari 66.3 90 39 0 0.64 1.86 0.87 2.00
Southwest    
Animas          67.5 88 45 0 0.00 0.91 0.20 1.86
Deming          65.7 89 42 0 0.00 0.58 0.18 1.54
Gran Quivira    59.8 80 36 0 0.40 0.95 0.64 2.88
Quemado         50.4 75 24 0 0.18 1.36 0.60 2.95
Socorro         0.0 0 0 0 0.23 0.37 0.36 1.41
T or C          67.1 86 44 0 0.08 0.28 0.22 1.40
Southeast    
Alamogordo      67.3 90 41 0 0.13 2.44 0.26 1.93
Carlsbad        71.6 97 44 0 0.00 0.21 0.49 1.49
Carrizozo       60.7 80 34 0 0.12 0.92 0.36 2.10
Las Cruces      66.5 88 45 0 0.02 0.05 0.21 1.26
Roswell         64.9 90 40 0 0.00 0.19 0.65 1.99
Ruidoso         55.6 82 28 0 0.18 1.02 0.63 4.24
Tatum           65.4 91 36 0 0.63 1.34 0.64 2.05

     (T) Trace     (-) No Report     (*) Correction  -  All reports based on preliminary data.  Precipitation data corrected monthly from official observation forms. 
 

SOIL MOISTURE PERCENTAGES 
 Very 

Short Short Adequate Surplus 

Northwest  43 38 19 --- 
Northeast  35 54 11 --- 
Southwest 33 67 --- --- 
Southeast 45 36 19 --- 
State Current 39 48 13 --- 
State-Last Week 39 50 11 --- 
State-Last Year --- --- --- --- 
State-5-Yr Avg. --- --- --- --- 
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Value of New Mexico Crop and Livestock Production:  
Agriculture continues to be an important contributor to the 
New Mexico economy.  Agriculture production can be 
viewed as “new wealth” being pumped into the economy 
each day, month, and year.   

The 2007 Census of Agriculture is a 5-year snapshot of the 
agriculture industry and permits analysis from various 
perspectives.  Range and pasture lands dominate the 
landscape of the State and, as expected, livestock and 
livestock products generate the largest share of agricultural 
products sold.  The Census shows that livestock make up 
75 percent of total agricultural sales.  

The Top 10 counties for agricultural production are 
presented in the following chart.  The bar values in the chart 
are the 2007 county percent of the New Mexico total. 

 Crop Production:  New Mexico produces a very wide 
range of field crop, vegetables, fruits, and nuts.  The high 
elevations in the north permit many fruits and berries to be 
grown, but the acreage is limited to mountain valleys and  

 
availability of water.  The southern Rio Grande valley is a 
relative garden spot where many vegetables are grown and 
pecans are somewhat of a favorite. 

New Mexico, Crops Sold by Percent 
of Market Value, 2007

Cotton and 
cottonseed

5%

Nursery, 
greenhouse, 

floriculture, and 
sod
11%Vegetables, 

melons, and 
potatoes

16%

Fruits, tree nuts, 
and berries

19%

Grains, 
oilseeds, dry 

beans, and dry 
peas
24%

Hay and other 
crops  
25%

 
The counties with the largest acreage for the major 
commodities, with comparisons to 2002, are presented in the 
following charts. Values are 2007 county percent of State 
total.  

Wheat utilizes the largest acreage of all the crops, followed 
by alfalfa hay, corn, and sorghum.  Wheat is presented 
below and the other crops are the next page. 

INCLUDED IN THIS ISSUE – April 16, 2009        
Value of Production for Crops and Livestock and Products, Acreage for Crops, Fruit, Vegetables, and Nuts 

Available on the Internet: www.nass.usda.gov/nm , or by email  (1-800-530-8810 for information) 

2007 Census of Agriculture  

Market Value of Crops & Livestock, 2007 
$2,175,080,000

Livestock & Products
$1,633,184,111

75%

Crops
$553,140,000

25%

Top 5 Counties for All Wheat Harvested Area
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Vegetables are an important part of agriculture in New 
Mexico.  Fruit crops, especially apples, are grown in 
northern counties.   

 

Pecans (98%) are the primary nut crop with pistachios 
(2%) second. Values are county percent of State total. 
 

Livestock Production:  Beef cattle are the primary 
harvesters of the grass and other forage grown on vast 
areas of open country in New Mexico.  Because of our arid 
climate, beef cows, with calves at their sides, forage over 
large areas to gain the nutrition required to maintain their 
health and provide milk for their calves.   

New Mexico is the home to a significant number of large 
dairies, ranking 9th in milk production among all states in 
2007.  Sheep, lamb, and wool production have declined in 
recent years and make only a small contribution to total 
market value. The Top 10 counties for market value of 
livestock products sold, with comparisons to 2002 are 
presented in the following chart.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
The primary contributors to the value of livestock products 
are cattle and milk.  The top producing counties are charted 
below. Values are the 2007 county percent of State total. 

Top 10 Counties for Alfalfa Harvested Area
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DAIRY PRODUCT PRICES BELOW 2008 

 
Cheddar Cheese prices received for US 40 pound 

Blocks averaged $1.28 per pound for the week ending 
April 18.  The price per pound increased 0.1 cents from the 
previous week.  The price for US 500 pound Barrels 
adjusted to 38 percent moisture averaged $1.25 per pound, 
down 4.9 cents from the previous week. 

Cheddar Cheese Prices, U.S., 40 lb. Blocks 

 

Butter prices received for 25 kilogram and 68 pound 
boxes meeting USDA Grade AA standards averaged $1.17 
per pound for the week ending April 18.  The U.S. price 
per pound increased 1.6 cents from the previous week. 

Nonfat Dry Milk prices received for bag, tote and 
tanker sales meeting USDA Extra Grade or USPH Grade A 
standards averaged $0.82 per pound for the week ending 
April 18.  The U.S. price per pound decreased 0.1 cents 
from the previous week. 

Dry Whey prices received for bag, tote and tanker 
sales meeting USDA Extra Grade standards averaged 20.2 
cents per pound for the week ending April 18.  The U.S. 
price per pound increased 0.8 cents from the previous 
week. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
NEW MEXICO AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS 
PO BOX 1809 
LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1809 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGRICULTURAL PRICES RECEIVED 
 
NEW MEXICO:  Alfalfa hay prices for April averaged 
$196.00 per ton, compared to $194.00 per ton in March and 
$175.00 per ton a year ago.  All hay prices also rose $2.00 
from the March 2008 price of $191.00 per ton and $23.00 
from the April 2008 price of $170.00 to $193.00.  Cow prices 
rose to $51.00 per hundredweight from $47.20 in March and 
near steady with the year ago price of $52.00.  Steer and heifer 
prices increased $2.00 to $90.00 per hundredweight from the 

March price of $88.00 per hundredweight, well down from 
year ago price of $97.00 per hundredweight. April Calf prices 
were up $1.00 to $109.00 per hundredweight compared to 
March and down $7.00 from April 2008.   April Milk prices 
rose 60 cents per hundredweight to $11.40 over March, well 
down from the year ago price of $18.00. Milk replacement 
Heifers were down $620 per head compared to the April 2008 
price, dropping from $1920.00 to $1300.00 per head.   

 

 

 
Prices Received by Farmers: Selected Commodities,  March 2009 and April 2008- 09  

New Mexico 
 

U.S. 1/  
Commodity 

 
Unit  

April 2008 1/ 
 

March 2009 2/ 
 

April 2009 1/ 
 

April 
  ---------------------------------------Dollars------------------------------------------------- 

CROPS      
Grain Sorghum Cwt. B B B 5.57 
Cotton, Upland Lb. B B B .428 
Potatoes Cwt. B B B 10.42 
Hay, all baled Ton 170.00 191.00 193.00 129.00 
Alfalfa, baled Ton 175.00 194.00 196.00 133.00 
Peanuts Lb. B B B .255 
Corn Bu. B B B 3.87 
Wheat, all Bu. B B B 5.69 
      
LIVESTOCK      
Sheep 3/ Cwt. B B B 33.10 
Lambs 3/ Cwt. B B B 100.00 
Cows Cwt. 52.00 47.20 51.00 47.50 
Steers & Heifers Cwt. 97.00 88.00 90.00 87.70 
Calves Cwt. 115.00 107.00 108.00 109.00 
Milk Cwt. 18.00 10.80 11.40 12.00 
Milk Replacement Head 1920.00 --- 1300.00 1390.00 
1/ Mid-month   2/ Entire month   3/ March - entire month   
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